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LOCATION OF PROPOSAL: 1000 100" Avenue NE

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: To demolish an existing two-story apartment complex known as the
Sumiyoshi along with 35 surface parking stalls and associated carports to construct a five-story
residential apartment building with 137 residential units and 187 parking stalls. Frontage improvements
along 100" Avenue NE and NE 10 Street will be provided. Total site size is 1.03 acres. Landscape
modifications will occur with this application.

FILE NUMBER: 15-120258 LD

The Environmental Coordinator of the City of Bellevue has determined that this proposal does not have a
probable significant adverse impact upon the environment. An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is
not required under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(C). This decision was made after the Bellevue Environmental
Coordinator reviewed the completed environmental checklist and information filed with the Land Use
Division of Development Services. This information is available to the public on request.

a There is no comment period for this DNS. There is a 14-day appeal period. Only persons who
submitted written comments before the DNS was issued may appeal the decision. A written
appeal must be filed in the City Clerk's office by 5:00 p.m. on

This DNS is issued after using the optional DNS process in WAC 197-11-355. There is no further
comment period on the DNS. There is a 14-day appeal period. Only persons who submitted
written comments before the DNS was issued may appeal the decision. A written appeal must
be filed in the City Clerk’s Office by 5 p.m. on 8/4/2016

a This DNS is issued under WAC 197-11-340(2) and is subject to a 14-day comment period from the

date below. Comments must be submitted by 5 p.m. on . This DNS is
also subject to appeal. A written appeal must be filed in the City Clerk's Office by 5 p.m.
on .

This DNS may be withdrawn at any time if the proposal is modified so that it is likely to have significant
adverse environmental impacts; if there is significant new information indicating, or on, a proposals
probable significant adverse environmental impacts (unless a non-exempt license has been issued if the
proposal is a private project): or if the DNS was procured by misrepresentation or lack of material
disclosure.
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2. Design Review Criteria and Design Guidelines

The proposal meets the Design Review criteria (LUC 20.25A.110) as conditioned. Conditions
apply for the life of the project. If modifications are made to this design review application, the
applicant will be required to provide documentation of said change by either amending this
Design Review application or via the Land Use Exemption (LUX) process. Compliance will be
required to the LUC in effect at the time of approval. See Section X.C for related condition.

Vehicular Circulation and Parking (LUC 20.25A.110.A.1)

One vehicular access is proposed at the northwest corner of the site which leads into the
underground parking garage. The parking garage will contain 187 parking stalls divided
between two floors (P1 and P2). Residential storage has been proposed at various areas within
the underground garage. The elevator lobby is located in the center with parking and storage
surrounding this use. A gym is proposed on P1 for residential use. Trash will be collected on
level P1 within the garage. On trash collection days, management will move the containers to a
temporary storage area for collection by Republic Services who has approved this location for
pick up. See letter dated May 1, 2016, from Republic Services in project file.

Temporary Construction Worker Parking

Staff has been contacted by the assigned contractor for this project who has obtained a
temporary lease agreement two parcels north of this site which is vacant. A contractor trailer
will be located there along with off-street parking for construction workers which is also a
component of the required Right-of-Way Use Permit. The contractor will need to obtain a
Temporary Use Permit for this parking until this proposal is completed. See Section XI1.B for
related conditions.

Pedestrian Circulation and Amenities (LUC 20.25A.110.A.2)

Because this proposal is located within Subdistrict A, a 20-foot building setback is required from
100" Avenue NE. The applicant has complied with this setback requirement. A majority of this
20 foot setback contains lush landscaping along with sidewalk, a low-rise retaining wall and
planter strip. The applicant requested that a limited amount of encroachment occur into this
setback by private patios. Staff reviewed and accepted the patio areas as noted within the
submitted application. NE 10" Street will have a standard streetscape with planter strips that will
frame both sides of the proposed sidewalk.

Courtyards are proposed along the east and central portions of the building for private patios.
Water features are also proposed within these areas. A roof deck is proposed for resident
congregation. Access occurs via two stair cases located north and south on the roof deck.
Landscaping along with amenities such as barbeques, gas fire pit, seating and outdoor kitchens
are planned for this area.

Wind and Sun (LUC 20.2! 110.A.3)

The residential building is located on a north/south axis. Because the building is located within
the perimeter district, building height is limited to five stories which will reduce opportunities for
sun blockage west of 100" Avenue NE. The at-grade courtyards proposed at the central and east
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loading area for this proposal will be located outside at the northwest corner of the building. This
area will be sight obscured from public view by the proposed landscaping. The planned utility
vaults are located below grade, and all new utility equipment will be contained inside the building
envelope or below grade.

idscaping, as noted earlier, is planned for the roof
k. Additional landscaping will also be placed on Level
ssidential decks on the west side of the building to
vide visual screening for deck users and to

~ Y — -~ wwvntuate the required step back.

Views (LUC 20.25A.110.B.3)

The height for this residential structure conforms to the
maximum building height of 55 feet for Subdistrict A
within the perimeter district. Heights within the City’s
urban core have been designed as a “wedding cake” with
heights being reduced at the downtown edge at 100"
Avenue NE. The building will have westerly views of the
Olympic Mountains, Lake Washington and Seattle at its
upper building levels.

Building Height and Bulk (LUC 20.25A.110.B.4)

The building is oriented north/south on 1.03 acres to fit
within the confines of the existing lot. This orientation allows the structure to have a strong
presence on 100" Avenue NE and NE 10t Street. Attention has been paid to the residential
neighborhood to the west located across 100" Avenue NE. Additional landscaping (20-feet) has
been devoted to the west side of the structure as required by the LUC. The colors of the structure
are earth tone and will be complimentary to the neighborhood. Parking will be incorporated
underground within the building so it will not be visible to the existing neighborhood as it is
currently. The roofline, building breaks and off-sets will create an interesting roof and building
form.

Transitions (LUC 20.25A.110.B.5)

The building is setback 20 feet on its west elevation to provide the required perimeter setback from
100" Avenue NE. This landscape area allows public access while creating areas that lead to
residential patios. Variations of low level retaining walls, and use of low rise stairs distinguish the
residential spaces from public spaces. The landscaping defines these spaces for the pedestrian.

Patterns of Activity (LUC 20.25A.110.B.6)
The building provides opportunities for pedestrian-level activity at the ground plane along the

central and eastern portions of the site. Pedestrians will be able to walk to the existing Metro bus
stop just south of the drop off zone on the west side of the building or walk east to the downtown
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core. Additional activity may take place on the outdoor rooftop amenity deck which contains
seatwalls, planter areas, tables and chairs, and scored pavement materials.

Signage (LUC 20.25A.110.B.7)
Signage information has not been provided at this time. General sighage information for the

building will be required prior to building permit issuance with a formal sign package following
such submittal. See Section X.E for related condition.

Design Guidelines — Building/Sidewalk Relationships (LUC 20.25A.115)

100th Avenue NE is designated as an “E” Right-of-Way while NE 10! Street is designated as
both a “D/R” Right-of-Way (at the corner) and “D” Right-of-Way further east. An “E” Right-of-
Way is characterized by its low orientation to pedestrians while providing a visual buffer
between downtown and surrounding residential neighborhoods. A “D/R”

Right-of-Way is characterized as low to moderate orientation to the pedestrian with at least 50
percent of the street edge incorporating landscape features, terraced planters, etc. Windows at
the ground level, street walls and differentiated ground level are necessary as well. Similarly,
the “D” right-of-way is characterized as having a low to moderate pedestrian orientation with
windows providing visual access into the building base, street walls and a differentiated ground
level. The applicant has complied with these standards with this proposal.

Iv. PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENT

To date, staff has received six e-mails on this project. Many of the commenters live within
Vuecrest which is a single-family neighborhood located west of this site across 100" Avenue
NE. Transportation is the topic of primary concern with other minor concerns as noted by the
emails uploaded to this project file. The comments are noted as follows:

1. Why is the driveway located at the northwest corner of the site? Why can't it be
located on NE 10" Street?

Response: The Sumiyoshi residential complex has driveways on both 100" Avenue
NE and NE 10" Street. As an older development, it was built according to the code in
effect at the time of its construction. The City has received a new development
proposal for this site which means it must be developed to the existing codes that are
in effect now. The Transportation Standards Code prohibits driveways from being
constructed within 150 feet from the nearest parallel public street for sight distance
reasons to limit interference with the existing intersection. This means that the
existing driveway on NE 10" Street will be closed with this application because it lies
within the 150 foot distance separation for driveways.

2. Many commenters discussed existing traffic conditions at the intersection of NE 10"
Street and 100" Avenue NE. Some commenters seemed to desire a stop light at this
location.

Response: The applicant’s Transportation consultant from the Transpo Group, talked
at length about existing traffic conditions and what the legal requirements are for the
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proposed project. The applicant conducted a comprehensive traffic evaluation under
the direction of the City of Bellevue compliant with all prescribed guidelines and
methodologies. The traffic study found that there would be little noticeable impact
resulting from this project to traffic operations at the intersection of NE 10th
Street/100th Avenue NE during the PM peak hour, which is typically the single busiest
hour of the day at most locations in the City of Bellevue. The overall intersection is
forecast to operate at a PM peak hour Level of Service (LOS) C, which is considered
a very acceptable operation by the City of Bellevue. The traffic study indicated that
overall traffic impacts due to the project would be minimal, affecting peak hour traffic
by about 2.5 percent. This falls within the range of day-to-day fluctuation of traffic
volume and is not generally considered a noticeable impact. Overall project impacts
are forecast to meet the City of Bellevue Traffic Standards Code for Mobility
Management Area 3 (MMA 3), which encompasses the downtown core of Bellevue.
Thus, traffic impacts during the worst case condition are not expected to be significant
in general, or at the intersection of NE 10th Street/100th Avenue NE, nor will the
cumulative impacts identified by the City of Bellevue transportation model suggest that
overall intersection operations would fall below adopted standards.

While it is recognized that short term traffic activity, whether due to school buses, or
other causes may routinely and randomly occur during different time-periods during
the day, the City of Bellevue measures impacts on an hourly basis, and these other
factors would not result in an hourly volume exceeding that of the PM peak hour used
in the analysis of impacts.

The Traffic Impact Analysis (Transpo Group, December 2015), examined accident
occurrence at the intersection and found no unusually high level of accidents
occurring at this location. A total of two accidents were reported between 2012 and
2014 at this location, one of which was a collision with a fixed object. There is no
basis to conclude that the intersection is unusually hazardous or warrants remedial
action.

Thus, based on review of traffic volumes, operations, and safety considerations, there
is no basis on which to conclude that a traffic signal, or any other project-specific
mitigation, is an appropriate response at this location.

3. There were a few questions about the trash area being located outside at the
northwest corner of the site.

Response: The primary trash collection for this building is proposed within the
underground parking garage on level P1. On trash collection days, management will
haul the trash receptacles outside to a temporary storage area at the northwest corner
of the site. This area will be screened by fencing from public view. Republic Services
will then empty said receptacles and place them back within the fenced area. Once
done, management will remove them and place them back within the underground
parking garage. Management will be required to remove said receptacles and return
them to the underground garage on the same day as pick-up. See Section XI.D for
related condition of approval.
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4. There were a few questions about the timing of development from the Sumiyoshi
residents who live within the existing complex.

Response: The applicant responded to these questions and stated that timing is
dependent upon obtaining Design Review approval along with the necessary ancillary
permits.

City Held Public Meetings

The City held one public meeting on October 22, 2015. The applicant and his consultant team

were present along with 11 individuals from the adjacent neighborhood and current residents of
the Sumiyoshi apartment complex attended this meeting. Many of the attendees spoke on this
proposal. Their comments reflected the emails noted above.

V. TECHNICAL REVIEW

A. Utility Department

The development proposed for this application has been reviewed on a conceptual basis and
can be feasibly constructed under current Utility codes and standards without requesting
modifications or deviations from them. Major changes to the design or information submitted
under this permit may cause delay in approval of future construction permits. It is the applicant’s
responsibility to verify the accuracy all field information and data gathered for the utility design
and feasibility of this project. See Section X.A for related condition.

B. Fire Department

The Fire Department has reviewed this application. The proposal generally conforms to the Fire
Code requirements for site circulation and access. Final review and approval will occur through
the associated building permits for this proposal.

C. Transportation Department

Site Access

Access to the proposed project will be provided via a driveway at the north end of the site on NE
10" Street. This driveway meets the minimum separation distance of 150 feet from the nearest
intersection, the minimum width requirement of 26 feet, and the landing requirements for
commercial driveways. In order to meet the minimum driveway separation requirement of 20
feet, the driveway shall be a minimum of 10 feet from the property line.

The required on-site loading area will be located in front of the building just south of the
driveway. In addition, an on-street short-term parking area will be located near the center of the
100" Avenue NE frontage. This area will be available for public use, and will be signed as a 15-
minute parking zone. See Section X. A for related Condition.

Street Frontage Improvemen

In order to provide safe pedestrian and vehicular access in the vicinity of the site, and to provide
infrastructure improvements with a consistent and attractive appearance, the construction of
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street frontage improvements is required as a condition of development approval. The design of
the improvements must conform to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the
Transportation Development Code (BCC 14.60), and the provisions of the Transportation
Department Design Manual. See Section X.D for related Condition.

1.

A combined street tree and street light plan is required for review and approval prior
to completion of engineering and landscape plans. The goal is to provide the
optimum number of street trees while not compromising the light and safety provided
by streetlights. Street trees and streetlights must be shown on the same plan sheet
with the proper separation (generally 25 feet apart) and the proper spacing from
driveways (ten feet from Point A in standard drawing DEV-7D or equivalent).

The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requires that sidewalk cross slopes not
exceed two percent. The sidewalk cross slope may be less than two percent only if
the sidewalk has a longitudinal slope sufficient to provide adequate drainage.
Bellevue’s standard for curb height is six inches, except where curb ramps are
needed. The engineering plans must comply with these requirements, and must
show adequate details, including spot elevations, to confirm compliance. New curb
and sidewalk shall be constructed in compliance with these requirements. Building
elevations shall be consistent with the required curb and sidewalk elevations. Spot
elevations must be included in the building plans in a manner that proves that
building elevations are designed to correspond to the sidewalk elevations shown in
the engineering plans, especially at entrances and other key points. Curb and
sidewalk elevations will not be revised to fit the building, and city inspectors may
require spot surveys during construction in order to confirm the required elevations.

ADA also requires provision of a safe travel path for visually handicapped
pedestrians. Potential tripping hazards are not allowed in the main pathway. Any
planter boxes installed in the sidewalk to improve pedestrian sight distance at
driveways must be designed to reduce the tripping potential and must not extend
more than two feet into the public sidewalk. Traffic signal controller boxes and
streetlight contactor cabinets must be located so as not to interfere with the main
pedestrian path. Buildings shall be designed so that doors do not swing out into the
pedestrian path. Installation of colored or textured bands to guide pedestrians in the
direction of travel is advisable, subject to the requirements for non-standard sidewalk
features. ADA-compliant curb ramps shall be installed where needed, consistent with
standard drawings.

ADA-compliant curb ramps shall be installed where needed, consistent with City and
WSDOT standard drawings. Is such standards cannot be met, then deviation from
standards must be justified on a Design Justification Form to be filed with the
Transportation Department.

The existing curb, gutter, and sidewalk on NE 10" Street shall be completely
removed and reconstructed with a sidewalk width of at least seven feet, not including
the curb, and a planter strip with a width of at least five feet.
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4.

The existing curb, gutter, and sidewalk on 100" Avenue NE shall be completely
removed and reconstructed with a sidewalk width of at least seven feet and a planter
strip width of at least five feet, not including the curb. The sidewalk may be located
adjacent to the curb next to the on-street parking and the driveway, and must be at
least eight feet wide in these areas. In addition, this street will be widened to add a
five-foot bicycle lane adjacent to the project on the east side of the street, per the
City’'s Pedestrian and Bicycle Transportation Plan. The existing bus stop shall be
reconstructed as needed to meet Metro Transit requirements for access.

The design and appearance of the sidewalk and landscaping on all frontages shall
comply with the standards and drawings in the Transportation Department Design
Manual. The sidewalk shall be constructed of standard concrete with a broom finish
and a two-foot by two-foot score pattern, unless both the Transportation Department
and the Development Services Department agree to accept any non-standard
pattern, color, or other features.

Any non-standard features or vegetation shall not create a sight obstruction within any
required sight triangle, shall not create a tripping or slipping hazard in the sidewalk,
and shall not create a raised fixed object in the street’s clear zone. The materials and
installation methods must meet typical construction requirements. See section on
Alternative Paving Materials for further details.

If the developer requests alternative paving materials, samples must be submitted for
review. If approved, any non-standard patterns, colors, or other features may be
installed only if an agreement is recorded against the property to hold the landowners
responsible for maintenance and replacement of all such non-standard sidewalk
features.

Planter strips and other landscaping adjacent to the sidewalk along all frontages
shall be irrigated with a private metered water source. Electrical connections for
lighting in planter strips may be allowed, if installed in compliance with the electrical
code and subjected to an electrical inspection. Irrigation devices and electrical
components shall not create a tripping hazard in the sidewalk.

The driveway on 100th Avenue NE shall have an approach width, as defined in
standard drawing DEV-A, of at least 26 feet. The driveway apron design shall be
consistent with standard drawing DEV-7A.

No new building structure or garage shall be constructed under a street right of way
or existing public sidewalk/utility easement. No soil nailing is allowed under a street
right of way or sidewalk/utility easement without an indemnification agreement that
protects the city.

To the extent feasible, no new utility vaults that serve only one development will be
allowed within a public sidewalk. Vaults serving a broader public purpose may be
located within a public sidewalk. To the extent feasible, no utility vaults may be
located within the primary walking path in any sidewalk.
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10. No fixed objects, including fire hydrants, trees, and streetlight poles, are allowed
within ten feet of a driveway edge, defined as Point A in the standard drawings.
Fixed objects are defined as anything with breakaway characteristics greater than a
four-inch by four-inch wooden post.

11. No new overhead utility lines will be allowed within or across any right of way or
sidewalk easement, and existing overhead lines must be relocated underground.

Easements

The applicant shall provide sidewalk and utility easements to the City as needed to
encompass the full required width of any sidewalks located outside the city right of way
fronting this site. See Section X.C for related Condition.

Holiday Construction & Traffic Restrictions

From November 15" to January 5™, construction activities such as hauling and lane
closures will be allowed only between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. due to
holiday traffic. The dates and times of these restrictions are subject to change. The
applicant shall contact the Transportation Department Right-of-Way Section to confirm
the specifics of this restriction prior to applying for a Right-of-Way Use Permit. See
Section X.A for related Condition.

Use of the Right of Way During Construction

Applicants often request use of the right of way and of pedestrian easements for
materials storage, construction trailers, hauling routes, fencing, barricades, loading and
unloading and other temporary uses as well as for construction of utilities and street
improvements. A Right of Way Use Permit for such activities must be acquired prior to
issuance of any construction permit including demolition permit. Sidewalks may not be
closed except as specifically allowed by a Right of Way Use Permit. See Section X.B for
related Condition.

Pavement Restoration

The City of Bellevue has established the Trench Restoration Program to provide
developers with guidance as to the extent of resurfacing required when a street has
been damaged by trenching or other activities. Under the Trench Restoration Program,
every street in the City of Bellevue has been examined and placed in one of three
categories based on the street’s condition and the period of time since it has last been
resurfaced. These three categories are, “No Street Cuts Permitted”, “Overlay Required”,
and “Standard Trench Restoration”. Each category has different trench restoration
requirements associated with it. Damage to the street can be mitigated by placing an
asphalt overlay well beyond the limits of the trench walls to produce a more durable
surface without the unsightly piecemeal look that often comes with small strip patching.
Near this project, NE 10" Street and 100" Avenue NE have been classified as “Overlay
Required”. See Section X.D for related Condition.

Transportation Management Program

In order to reduce single occupant vehicle trips and provide enhanced options to
residents and infrastructure users, the City has adopted code provisions for a
transportation management program. The owner of this development shall, prior to any
initial occupancy of the building structure, sign and record an agreement approved by
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the City of Bellevue to establish a transportation management program to the extent
required by BCC14.60.070. and 14.60.080. See Section X.D for related Condition.

Vi. STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT

The environmental review indicates no probability of significant adverse environmental impacts
occurring as a result of the proposal. Therefore, issuance of a Determination of Non-
Significance (DNS) is the appropriate threshold determination under the State Environmental
Policy Act (SEPA) requirements, with incorporation by reference of the 2016-2027
Transportation Facilities Plan Final Environmental Impact Statement (TFP EIS), dated
December 2015. This document is available in the Records Office at City Hall, 450 110"
Avenue NE. Transportation-related impacts associated with this project are consistent with the
potential projected impacts analyzed within this document.

Adverse impacts which are less than significant are subject to City Codes or Standards which are
intended to mitigate those impacts. Where such impacts and regulatory items correspond, further
documentation is not necessary. For other adverse impacts which are less than significant,
Bellevue City Code Sec. 22.02.140 provides substantive authority to mitigate impacts disclosed
through the environmental review process.

TRANSPORTATION

Long Term Impacts and Mitigation
The long-term impacts of development projected to occur in the City by 2027 have been
addressed in the City’s 2016 — 2027 Transportation Facilities Plan FEIS Addendum. The
impacts of growth that are projected to occur within the City by 2027 are evaluated on the
roadway network assuming that all the transportation improvement projects proposed in the
City’s 2016 - 2027 Transportation Facilities Plan are in place. The Transportation Facilities Plan
EIS divides the City into several Mobility Management Areas (MMAs) for analysis purposes.
Vuecrest Apartments lies within MMA #3, which has a 2027 total growth projection of 12,178
multi-family dwelling units. This development proposes 137 multi-family dwelling units.
Therefore, the volume of proposed development is within the assumptions of the Transportation
Facilities Plan FEIS Addendum.

Traffic impact fees are used by the City to fund street improvement projects to alleviate traffic
congestion caused by the cumulative impacts of development throughout the City. Payment of
the transportation impact fee, as required by BCC 22.16, contributes to the financing of
transportation improvement projects in the current adopted Transportation Facilities Plan, and is
considered to be adequate mitigation of long-term traffic impacts. Fee payment is required at
the time of building permit issuance. See Section XI.C for related condition.

Mid-Range Impacts and Mitigation
Project impacts anticipated to occur in the next six years are assessed through a concurrency
analysis. The Traffic Standards Code (BCC 14.10) requires that development proposals
generating 30 or more new p.m. peak hour trips undergo a traffic impact analysis to determine if
the concurrency requirements of the State Growth Management Act are maintained.
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With 110 multi-family dwelling units, this development will generate approximately 34 new p.m.
peak hour trips. To be conservative, the concurrency analysis used a preliminary figure of 41
trips. That number was used to check for concurrency. City staff distributed and then assigned
project-generated trips to the street network using the City's EMME-2 travel forecasting model
with the current Capital Investment Program network. By adding the expected project-generated
trips to the traffic volumes in the model, the area average levels of service were determined. To
create a baseline condition for comparison, the levels of service were also determined using
traffic volumes without the project-generated trips. In this project analysis, one system
intersection, NE 10" Street and 100" Avenue NE, received 20 or more p.m. peak hour trips.

Neither the maximum area-average levels of service nor the congestion allowances would be
exceeded as a result of traffic generated from this proposal. Therefore, the proposed
development passes the concurrency test. The concurrency test results are included in the
Transportation Department file for this development. A concurrency determination is issued on
the date of issuance of the land use decision. This project complies with the Traffic Standards
Code and is receiving a Certificate of Concurrency (see Attachment C).

The rules of concurrency reservation are outlined in the Traffic Standards Code Director’s
Rules. The concurrency determination was reserved to this project on February 5, 2016, when
a complete building permit application 16-123990 BB was submitted for the project. At the time
of a complete building permit application, the concurrency reservation will remain in effect for
the life of the building permit application, pursuant to BCC 23.05.090.H. Upon issuance of the
building permit, concurrency is reserved for the life of the building permit as provided for in BCC
23.05.100.E.

Short Term Operational Impacts and Mitigation

City staff analyzed the short term operational impacts of this proposal in order to recommend
mitigation if necessary. These impacts included traffic operations conditions during the p.m.
peak hour and the adequacy of facilities. Issues that were analyzed included operation of the
intersection of NE 10" Street/100" Avenue NE and the project driveway, and vehicle and
pedestrian sight distance at the proposed driveway location. The resulits of the short-term traffic
analysis are published in the 1000 100" Avenue NE Revised Traffic Impact Study, December
2015, by Transpo Group. The study is included in the Transportation Department file for this
development.

NE 10% Street/100™" Avenue NE is an all-way stop controlled intersection. The addition of 34 pm
net new peak hour project trips associated with the project will result in an additional 2.5%
volume to the 1330 existing pm peak hour trips. The intersection analysis shows that the
intersection will operate at LOS C with the project and the all-way stop control. No
improvements will be required at this intersection as a result of this project. The driveway on
100" Avenue NE was also analyzed. It will operate at LOS C as well.

Because the frontage on NE 10" Street is relatively narrow at 135 feet, any driveway located on
NE 10" Street would not meet the minimum separation distance of 150 feet from the
intersection with 100" Avenue NE, and the driveway accessing this site was required to be
located on 100" Avenue NE.
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The vehicle sight distance and pedestrian sight distance were analyzed at the driveway location.
Some modification to the sidewalk alignment was necessary to meet the pedestrian sight
distance requirement, but the resulting design meets the Transportation Design Manual
requirement.

UTILITIES

Surface Water

The site is located within the Meydenbauer Drainage Basin. Storm water from the site currently
drains to the storm system on 100" Avenue NE and is conveyed in catch basins and pipes that
eventually connects into the trunk line in 106th Avenue NE and ultimately discharges to Lake
Washington. The Meydenbauer Drainage Basin has a No Detention Zone and no detention will
be required for this project. Water quality for the site will be provided onsite through storm water
canister filter vaults.

Water and Sewer

o Domestic water for the site proposes to connect to an 8” cast iron water main in NE 10%
Street.

¢ Domestic sewer for the site is available from an 8" concrete sewer main in 100th
Avenue NE.

NOISE

Exterior Noise: As conditioned, short term impacts related to noise generation as a result of the
construction will be minimized. Normal hours for allowed generation of noise related to
construction are from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
on Saturday. Exceptions to the construction noise hour limitation contained in the Noise
Control Code MAY NOT be granted pursuant to 9.18.020C.1 & 2. However, prolonged
exposure to noise created by extended hour construction activity is likely to have a significant
impact on inhabitants of surrounding commercial and residential properties during the proposed
timeline for construction. If expanded hours are necessary to accommodate a specific
component of construction, a noise permit shall be required and must be submitted in advance
of the scheduled onset of extended hour construction activity. In accordance with the Bellevue
City Code — BCC 9.10 — Noise Control, the City will only be providing construction noise
exemptions for the following work:

=  Work in the ROW and essential public facilities (i.e., Water connections that require a
main shut off and are required to be done at night by the Utility Department)

=  Work to accommodate transportation mitigation

» Required evening haul routes

Work that has been previously determined by sound level monitoring is not to exceed the
maximum permissible noise levels. Utility/site work on private projects/property is not essential
public facilities. See Section X.A for related condition.
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Interior Noise Levels: The Bellevue City Code, BCC 9.18, limits interior noise levels within
residential structures to 40 dBA in sleeping areas and 45 dBA in non-sleeping areas. Special
construction is generally necessary to meet these thresholds. Prior to the issuance of any
occupancy permits, the applicant shall verify that this threshold has been met. See Section X.D
for related condition.

Garage Exhaust: The garage exhaust fans can create noise levels at the public sidewalk which
exceed that allowed by the Bellevue City Code. This decision is conditioned to require
certification by the project noise consultant that the garage exhaust fan noise will not exceed 60
dBA at the public sidewalk prior to the issuance of any mechanical permits. See Section X.C for
related condition.

VI. CHANGES TO PROPOSAL DUE TO CITY REVIEW

Building Design

1. There were a number of blank walls at the street level along NE 10" Street and the east side
of the building. The applicant was requested to enhance these walls so they would both
compliment the proposed building and surrounding properties.

2. The applicant was asked to re-design the building entry on the west elevation of the
building. The entry contains both a ramp for ADA access and low rise stairs to the front
door. The applicant re-designed the entry from columns with rounded columns to squared
columns to complement the squared geometry used at the upper levels of the building by
bringing it down to the pedestrian level. The canopy was modified as well from its rounded
to squared proportions. The water feature was modified to fit these new configurations.

3. The amenity deck on the roof is regulated by the Building Department as an occupied roof.
Originally, weather protection was proposed for this area but it was since removed because
Building considers this an additional floor according to the International Building Code (IBC).

4. The northwest corner of the building overhangs the driveway that leads into the
underground garage. No architectural detailing was proposed for this area giving it an
unfinished appearance while horizontal banding existed at each floor above this area. The
applicant modified this area by adding banding beneath floor area to anchor this area of the
building.

Site Design

1. LUC 20.25A was recently amended by Ordinance 6277. The applicant was required to
increase the planter strip from four to five feet; thus modifying the sidewalk width from eight
to seven feet. Required street trees were modified as well.

Vill. APPLICABLE DESIGN REVIEW DECISION CRITERIA

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, an application for Design Review if:
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This proposal is also consistent with the following policies from the Downtown Sub-area
of the Comprehensive Plan:

POLICY S-DT-3 promotes development of Downtown as an aesthetically attractive area. This
proposal will complement the aesthetic environment of the existing Downtown. This proposal
will create visual interest with its interesting roof form and stepback at level five along with high
quality materials, landscaping and modulated building massing to complete adjacent single-
family uses to the west and downtown development to the east.

POLICY S-DT-4 states that the highest intensity development shall be located in the core of
Downtown, with diminishing intensities towards the edges of Downtown. LUC 20.10.370
Downtown requires the following for the DNTN-R District:

Downtown-Residential District (Downtown-R). The purpose of the Downtown-R
Land Use District is to provide an area for the City’s most intensive urban
residential uses. Limited office and retail uses are permitted secondary to
residential use, in order to provide the amenity of shopping and services within
easy walking distance of residential structures.

As noted earlier, the site lies within the Downtown-R land use district, within the perimeter
district (Subdistrict A) across 100" Avenue NE from single-family uses to the west. The
applicant’s proposal complies with the intensity standards noted above in this district and
Subdistrict A.

POLICY S-DT-5 sets out to organize Downtown to provide complementary functional
relationships between various land uses. This proposal will complement adjacent downtown
uses to the east of this site. Because the proposal is located within Subdistrict A, building
height is limited to 55 feet which this proposal complies.

POLICY S-DT-7 encourages the Downtown to continue to serve surrounding residential areas
as a neighborhood retail district. Residents living within this development will be served by the
higher intensity retail/service uses within the Downtown core.

POLICY S-DT-10 Require design review to ensure high quality, aesthetically
pleasing Downtown development. Submittal of this application fulfills the design review
requirement for this project.

POLICY S-DT-25. Provide for a range of Downtown urban residential types and densities.
Development of this proposal will provide additional urban housing in the downtown but at a
lower intensity due to the perimeter district requirements. The proposal, as submitted, fulfills the
standards of Subdistrict A.

POLICY S-DT-36 seeks to utilize development standards for building bulk, heights, setbacks,
landscaping requirements, stepbacks, floor area ratios, open space requirements, and
development incentives. See Section IV A to review dimensional standards.

POLICY S-DT-37 supports linking building intensity to design guidelines relating to building
appearance, amenities, pedestrian orientation and connections, impact on adjacent properties,
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and maintenance of view corridors. These guidelines will seek to enhance the appearance,
image, and design character of the Downtown. See Section IV.B above for project attributes.

POLICY S-DT-38. Minimize the adverse impact of Downtown development on residential
neighborhoods with consideration of through-traffic, views, scale, and land use relationships.
The perimeter district, Subdistrict A, provides limitations on development regarding building
height and bulk. The proposal, as demonstrated in Section IV.B complies with this standard.

POLICY S-DT-40 seeks to enhance the appearance of all types of streets and adjoining
sidewalks with street trees, landscaping, water features, pedestrian-scaled lighting, street
furniture, paving treatments, medians, or other softening treatments as appropriate. The project
complies with this standard. The applicant has proposed a high quality landscape treatment
throughout the site which will be enjoyable to residents, i.e., rooftop deck while pedestrians will
enjoy the landscaped streetscape on 100" Avenue NE and NE 10" Streets. Landscaping, in
addition to high quality materials used for the proposal, will complement the existing single-
family uses located across 100" Avenue NE. See Landscape sheets L1.01- L1.08 for details.

POLICY S-DT-60. Enhance the connection and interface for the pedestrian from the

Northwest Village District to Bellevue Square. The applicant will be providing an enhanced
landscape frontage. Five foot landscape buffer will be located adjacent to 100" Avenue NE and
NE 10" Street while the seven foot sidewalk will be framed with a combination of landscaping
with terraced planters. The presence of this landscaping will enhance the pedestrian
experience for passersby walking to the downtown.

2. The proposal complies with the applicable requirements of this Code.

As conditioned, the proposal complies with applicable requirements of the Land Use Code and
Bellevue City Code. Additionally, see Section IV.A above for further Code discussion.

3. The proposal addresses all applicable design guidelines or criteria of this Code in
a manner which fulfills their purpose and intent.

See Section |V.B.2 of this report for discussion relating to how the applicable design guidelines
are met.

4. The proposal is compatible with, and responds to, the existing or intended
character, appearance, and quality of development and physical characteristics of
the sul " :ct ' 1d immediate vicini

e project is designed to respond to
sting site conditions and adjacent
jle-family uses located across 100"
2nue NE.  Unlike many of the
Iding designs within the downtown,
; proposal does not have a podium
1 will sit flush to the ground above the
below-grade garage. The building has
I 2n designed with modulation and
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stepbacks at the fifth floor to provide visual interest to the neighborhood. Weather protection is
provided at the building entry to create a focal point along the west elevation. The stepback at
fifth floor further enhances the roof lines of the proposal. Finally, the proposed streetscape
fulfills the recently adopted Ordinance 6277 so the proposal will be consistent with the type,
pattern and size required by the Land Use Code. However, a condition of approval is necessary
to ensure that required landscaping is installed correctly along with a maintenance assurance
device. See Section X.D for related condition.

5. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including streets, fire
protection, and utilities.

All required public services and facilities are available to the site. The applicant has received a
letter from Republic Services dated May 1, 2016, stating that they see no service issues for this
project. All waste materials will be collected in the basement of the garage and then placed at

the northwest corner of the building for collection day.

IX. DECISION

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with the proposal, including applicable
Land Use consistency, SEPA and City Code & Standard compliance reviews, the Director of
Development Services Department does hereby APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS the subject proposal.
X. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The following conditions are imposed under the authority referenced:

A. GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. COMPLIANCE WITH BELLEVUE CITY CODES AND ORDINANCES: The applicant
shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and Ordinances including but not

limited to:
Clearing and Grading Code - BCC 23.76 Savina Uzunow 425/452-7860
Bellevue Development Standards “
Transportation Code - BCC 14.60 Molly Johnson 425/452-6175
Trans. Improvement Program - BCC.22.16 “
Right-of-Way Use Permit - BCC 14.30 Tim Stever 425/425-4294
Bellevue Utilities Code - BCC Title 24 Arturo Chi 425/452-4119
Construction Codes - BCC Title 23 Behrooz Khorrami 425/452-6143

Land Use Code - BCC Title 20 Antoinette Pratt 425/452-5374
Sign Code - BCC Title 22B “
Noise Control - BCC 9.18 !
Uniform Fire Code - BCC 23.11 Sean Nichols 425/452-2926

2. Holiday Construction and Traffic Restrictions: Construction activities such as hauling
and lane closures between November 15" and January 5" will be allowed only between the
hours of 10:00 pm and 6:00 am due to holiday traffic. The Transportation Department will
be monitoring traffic and may modify this restriction accordingly.
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Authority: BCC 14.30.060
Reviewer: Tim Stever (425) 452-4294

3. Provisions for Loading: The property owner shall provide an off-street loading space
which can access a public street. This must include an off-street location for garbage pick-
up, which must be acceptable to the garbage hauler. On-street loading and unloading will
not be permitted.

Authority: LUC 20.20.590.K.4; BCC 14.60.180
Reviewer: Molly Johnson

4. Conceptual Approval: Utility Department approval of the design review application is
based on the final conceptual design submitted with this application. Small changes to the
site layout may be required to accommodate the utilities after utility engineering is
approved. The water, sewer, and storm drainage systems shall be designed per the current
City of Bellevue Utility Codes and Utility Engineering Standards. Utilities Department design
review, plan approval, and field inspection is performed under the Utility Developer
Extension Agreement (DEA) and Utilities Permit Processes. A water, sewer and storm
Developer Extension Agreement will be required for the project. All connection charges will
be due with the Developer Extension Agreement prior to issuance of the permit. Public and
private Easements for water, sewer and storm water facilities will be required where
applicable.

Authority: BCC 24.02, 24.04, 24.06
Reviewer: Arturo Chi

5. Construction Hours: Noise related to construction is allowed from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
Monday through Friday and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Saturday. Construction noise is
prohibited on all Sundays and WA state holidays. Posting of construction hours is required.
Exceptions to the construction noise hours limitation contained in the Noise Control Code
MAY be granted pursuant to 9.18.020.C.1&2 when necessary to accommodate construction
which cannot be undertaken during exempt hours. Prolonged exposure to noise created by
extended hour construction activity is likely to have a significant impact on inhabitants of
surrounding residential properties during the proposed timeline for construction. In order to
minimize detriment on residential uses in the immediate vicinity of the project, the Contractor
shall not rely on City issuance of a blanket exemption from the Noise Control Code during
the construction period. To vary construction noise hours, the applicant shall apply for a
noise permit that must be submitted two weeks prior to the scheduled onset of extended hour
construction activity. Such requests may be required to include a noise analysis prepared by
a noise consultant, including recommendations for achieving the noise limitations of the
Noise Ordinance for new residential construction.

Authority: BCC 9.18.040
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt
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B. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY CLEAR AND GRADE PERMIT

1.

Right-of-Way-Use Permit: Prior to issuance of any construction or clearing and grading
permit, the applicant shall secure applicable right-of-way use permits from the City’s
Transportation Department, which may include:

a) Designated truck hauling routes.

b) Truck loading/unloading activities.

c) Location of construction fences.

d) Hours of construction and hauling.

e) Requirements for leasing of right of way or pedestrian easements.
f) Provisions for street sweeping, excavation and construction.

g) Location of construction signing and pedestrian detour routes.

h) All other construction activities as they affect the public street system.
i) Sufficient off-street parking for construction workers.

In addition, the applicant shall submit for review and approval a plan for providing pedestrian
access during construction of this project. Access shall be provided at all times during the
construction process, except when specific construction activities such as shoring,
foundation work, and construction of frontage improvements prevent access. General
materials storage and contractor convenience are not reasons for preventing access. The
applicant shall secure sufficient off-street parking for construction workers before the
issuance of a clearing and grading, building, a foundation or demolition permit.

Authority: BCC 11.70 & 14.30
Reviewer: Tim Stever

Temporary Use Permit for Construction Trailer and Parking: The applicant shall obtain
a Temporary Use Permit to locate a construction trailer two parcels north of this site. The
contractor will need to obtain a Temporary Use Permit for this parking until this proposal is
completed.

Authority: LUC 20.20.590.K.10
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

Civil Engineering Plans — Transportation: Civil engineering plans produced by a qualified
engineer must be approved by the Transportation Department prior to issuance of the
clearing and grading permit. The design of all street frontage improvements and driveway
accesses must be in conformance with the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities
Act, the Transportation Development Code, the provisions of the Transportation Department
Design Manual, and specific requirements stated elsewhere in this document. All relevant
standard drawings from the Transportation Department Design Manual shall be copied
exactly into the final engineering plans. Requirements for the engineering plans include, but
are not limited to:

a) Traffic signs and markings.
b) Curb, gutter, sidewalk, and driveway approach design. The engineering plans shall
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be the controlling document on the design of these features; architectural and
landscape plans must conform to the engineering plans as needed.

¢) Curb ramps, crosswalk revisions, and crosswalk equipment such as pushbuttons.
Installation or relocation of streetlights and related equipment.

d) Undergrounding of existing overhead utility lines, which should be coordinated with
adjacent sites. Transformers and utility vaults to serve the building shall be placed
inside the building or below grade, to the extent feasible.

e) Sight distance. Show the required sight triangles and include any sight obstructions,
including those off-site. Sight distance triangles must be shown at all driveway
locations and must consider all fixed objects and mature landscape vegetation.
Vertical as well as horizontal line of sight must be considered when checking for
sight distance.

f) Landings on sloping approaches are not to exceed a 7% slope for a distance of 30
feet approaching the back edge of sidewalk. Driveway grade must be designed to
prevent vehicles from bottoming out due to abrupt changes in grade.

g) City standards for driveway widths range from 26 to 36 feet on arterial streets, and
26 to 30 feet for local streets. Driveway aprons must be constructed in accordance
with Design Manual Standard Drawing DEV-7A.

h) Location of fixed objects in the sidewalk or near the driveway approach.

i) Trench restoration within any right of way or access easement.

Construction of all street and street frontage improvements must be completed prior to
closing the clear and grade permit and right of way use permit for this project. A Design
Justification Form must be provided to the Transportation Department for any aspect of
any pedestrian route adjacent to or across any street that cannot feasibly be made to
comply with ADA standards. Design Justification Forms must be provided prior to
approval of the clear and grade plans for any deviations from standards that are known
in advance. Forms provided in advance may need to be updated prior to project
completion. For any deviations from standards that are not known in advance, Forms
must be provided prior to project completion.

AUTHORITY: BCC 14.60; Transportation Department Design Manual; Americans with
Disabilities Act
Reviewer: Molly Johnson

C. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING PERMIT

1. Transportation Impact Fee: Payment of the traffic impact fee will be required at the time of
building permit issuance. If multiple building permits will be issued, the impact fee will be tied
to the primary above-ground permit. Removal of existing buildings will be eligible for impact
fee credit. Impact fees are subject to change and the fee schedule in effect at the time of
building permit issuance will apply.

Authority: BCC 22.16
Reviewer: Molly Johnson (425) 452-6175
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2.

Existing Easements: Any utility easements contained on this site which are affected by
this development must be identified. Any negative impact that this development has on
those easements must be mitigated or easements relinquished.

Authority:  BCC 14.60.100
Reviewer:  Tim Stever (425) 452-4294

Sidewalk/Utility Easements: The applicant shall provide sidewalk and utility easements to
the City such that sidewalks outside of the City right of way along the property frontage are
located within a pedestrian easement area.

Authority:  BCC 14.60.100

Reviewer:  Molly Johnson

Transportation Management Program: The owner of the property being developed shall
sign and record at the King County Office of Records and Elections an agreement to
establish a Transportation Management Program to the extent required by Sections
14.60.070 and 14.60.080.

Authority:  BCC 14.60.070; 080
Reviewer:  Molly Johnson

Garage Exhaust Noise: The garage exhaust fans can create noise levels at the public
sidewalk which exceed that allowed by the Bellevue City Code. This decision is conditioned
to require certification by the project noise consultant that the garage exhaust fan noise will
not exceed 60 dBA at the public sidewalk prior to the issuance of any mechanical permits.

Authority: BCC 9.18.045
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

Design Review Modifications: Any modification to this approval shall be documented as
an Amendment to this Design Review OR as an addition or revision to this issued land use
approval, processed as a Land Use Exemption. The applicant shall demonstrate
compliance with the Land Use Code in effect at the time of issuance of this report. Any
modification of the project design must be reviewed for consistency with the design intent
as stated in Sections Il and IV of this report. Conditions of Approval run for the life of the
project.

Authority: LUC 20.30F.175, 20.25A.060
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

Bonus System Recording: The applicant shall record a copy of the approved bonus point
calculations, a statement that 100% of the project frontage shall remain pedestrian-oriented
retail, and the project drawings & conditions of this Design Review with the King County
Records office.



Bellevue Vuecrest, LP
15-120258 LD
Page 32 of 35

Authority: LUC 20.25A.020.D.3
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

2. Landscape Installation Assurance Device: If a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy is
requested prior to completion of the landscaping installation, the applicant shall file with
DSD a landscape installation assurance device equal to 150% of the cost of labor and
materials for any landscaping that has not yet been installed.

Authority: LUC 20.40.490
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

3. Landscape Maintenance Device: The applicant shall file with DSD a landscape
maintenance assurance device for a one-year period from the date of final inspection in the
form of an assignment of savings or letter of credit for 20% of the cost of labor and
materials for all required landscaping.

Authority: LUC 20.40.490
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

4. Maintenance Agreement with the City of Bellevue: After one-year, the landscape shall be
inspected by Land Use and the Parks Department. Prior to the release of the Landscape
Maintenance Assurance Device, the applicant and the City of Bellevue shall enter into an
agreement to determine future maintenance responsibilities for the streetscape and
streetscape plantings.

Authority: LUC 20.25A.060
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

5. Interior Noise: The Bellevue City Code, BCC 9.18, limits interior noise levels within
residential structures to 40 dBA in sleeping areas and 45 dBA in non-sleeping areas.
Special construction is generally necessary to meet these thresholds. Prior to the issuance
of any occupancy permits, the applicant shall verify that this threshold has been met.

Authority: BCC 9.18
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

6. Street Frontage Improvements: All street frontage improvements and other required
transportation elements, including street light and traffic signal revisions, must be
constructed by the applicant and accepted by the Transportation Department inspector. All
existing street light and traffic signal apparatus affected by this development, including traffic
controllers, pedestrian signal poles, traffic signal poles, and power sources, must be
relocated as necessary. Existing overhead lines must be relocated underground. All
required improvements must be constructed as per the approved plans or as per direction of
the Transportation Department inspector. Bonding or other types of assurance devices will
not be accepted in lieu of construction, unless the City requires a delay.
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7.

10.

Authority: BCC 14.60; Comprehensive Plan Policy UT-39; Transportation
Department Design Manual; and Transportation Department Design Manual Standard
Drawings.

Reviewer: Molly Johnson

Pavement Restoration: Pavement restoration associated with street frontage
improvements or to repair damaged street surfaces shall be provided as required in the
City’s Trench Restoration Program. NE 10" Street and 100" Avenue NE are currently
classified as “No Cut’. The Right-of-Way Use permit obtained for this project will delineate
specific restoration requirements.

Authority: BCC 14.60. 250; Design Manual Design Standard #23
Reviewer: Tim Stever

Short Term Drop Off/Pick-Up Zone (100" Avenue NE): A drop-off zone is planned along
100" Avenue NE just north of an existing Metro bus stop. This area is for short term drop
off/pick-ups. The applicant will be required to sign this as such limiting this load zone to 15
minutes.

Authority: LUC 20.20.590.K.4.a
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

Trash Collection: The primary trash collection for this building is proposed within the
underground parking garage on level P1. On trash collection days, management shall haul
the trash receptacles outside to a temporary storage area at the northwest corner of the site.
This area shall be screened by fencing from public view. Republic Services will then empty
said receptacles and place them back within the fenced area. Once done, management
shall remove them and place them back within the underground parking garage on the same
day as pick-up.

Authority: LUC 20.20.725
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

Implement the Transportation Management Program: The Transportation Management
Program required by Bellevue City Code Sections 14.60.070 and 14.60.080 per a condition
of approval above must be functional prior to issuance of the initial certificate of occupancy.

Authority: BCC 14.60.070, 14.60.080
Reviewer: Molly Johnson

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF SIC PERMITS
Signs: All signage shall be pedestrian oriented. A comprehensive sign package shall be

submitted to DSD for review and approval prior to issuance of any sign permits. The
sign package plans, elevations, and other sketches shall include but are not limited to:

A. Location
B. Lighting
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C. Color Palette
D. Material
E. Design (No cabinet or can signs are permitted)

Signage shall be the minimum size necessary to convey information and shall be
architecturally compatible and integrated with the building. See Sign Code limitations or
other design criteria. Design review of individual signs and compliance with the
approved sign package will occur through review of each sign permit application.

Authority: LUC 20.25A.110, LUC 20.30F, BCC 22B
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

ATTACHMENTS

A. Project Plans and Drawings
B. FAR and Amenity Calculations
C. Certificate of Concurrency
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(Plans and Drawings)




































































































































ATTACHMENT B
(FAR and Amenity Calculations)



CITY OF BELLEVUE LAND USE CODE ANALYSIS, DNTN-R DISTRICT

FAR AMENITY INCENTIVE SYSTEM WORKSHEET, RESIDENTIAL/Perimeter Subdistrict A

PROJECT NAME: 1000 100" Ave NE District: DNTN-R Project Number: 15-120258 LD
Location: 1000 100TH AVE NE Residentail/Non Residential: Residential Date Prepared:  7/14/2016
Lot Area (SF). 44,837 Project Limits (Net On-Site Land Area) (SF):
FAR CALCULATIONS Basic Maximum (Y)
Allowable Floor Area Ratio, Residential (FAR) 2.0 3.5
Allowable Floor Area 89,674 156,930
Minimum Basic Required Amenity Floor Area (.2 x .5 x Project Limit) 4,484
AMENITIES (See LUC 20.25A.020.C & 030.C)
Unit Bonus Maximum Area or
BASIC REQUIRED AMENITIES of Measure Per Unit Points (B) Value
Pedestrian Oriented Frontage* 11f 100.0 n/a 0 0
Pedestrian Oriented Frontage** 11f 50.0 n/a 0 0
Landscape Feature 1 sf 4.0 n/a 1,423 5,692
Landscape Feature off Intersection 1 sf 8.0 n/a 62 496
Arcade 1 sf 6.0 n/a 0 0
Arcade Level 2 1 sf 6.0 n/a 0 0
Marquee 1 sf 2.0 n/a 0 0
Awning 1 sf 0.5 n/a 0 0
Sculpture or Artwork $100 5.0 n/a $0 0
Water Feature $100 8.0 n/a $15,000 1,200
Earned Basic Amenity Points 7,388
ADDITIONAL BONUS AMENITIES
Exterior Plaza* 1 sf 40 20,000 0 0
Enclosed Plaza 1 sf 4.0 n/a 0 0
Landscape Area 1 sf 1.0 n/a 0 0
Active Recreation Area 1 sf 1.0 n/a 0 0
Residential Uses 1 sf 2.0 nla 0 0
Underground Parking 1 sf 3.0 n/a 64,625 193,875
Above Grade Parking, Residential 1 sf 3.0 n/a 0 0
Child Care Services™* 1 sf 8.0 n/a 0 0
Public Restrooms 1 sf 4.0 n/a 0 0
Space for Non-Profit Social Services 1sf 4.0 20,000 0 0
Park Property Donation 1 sf 5.0 n/a 0 0
TOTAL EARNED ADDITIONAL AMENITY BONUS POINTS 193,875
TOTAL EARNED AMENITY POINTS
PROJECT PROGRAM
Proposed Building Gross Floor Area
Floor Area Exempt from FAR 69,002
Gross Floor Area for FAR Calculation
Maximum Allowable Building Floor Area 156,930
ANALYSIS OF AMENITY BONUS POINTS
Earned Basic Amenity Points 7,388
Required Basic Amenity Points 4,484
Surplus Basic Amenity Points 2,904
Earned Additional Amenity Points 193,875
Total Bonus Points Provided {Surplus Basic + Earned Additonat) 196,779
Bonus Points Required (GFA - Basic Allowable Floor Area) 46,839
Total Surplus Amenity Bonus Points 149,940
Transferable Bonus Points Available
Additional Bonus Amenities Available for Transfer 149,940
Total Amenity Bonus Points for Transfer 149,940

FAR for

* Located on the ground level
** Located at the upper level outside the City Center District
*** Bonus floor area may be excluded from calculation of maximum floor area ratio.

FAR Worksheet_Vuecrest_rev2_2016-07-14, Residential/Perimeter B Page 1 of 1 Date Printed: 7/14/2016
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